
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tasha Prosser  
natasha.prosser@leeds.gov.uk 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
 

 
Enquiries specific to planning 
applications on the agenda 
should be directed to Panel 
Team; Phone 0113 3786980 
Email; planspanel@leeds.gov.uk 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 9th January, 2025 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Finnigan 
N Manaka 
A Rontree 

P Wray (Chair) 
B Anderson 

S Firth 
M France-Mir 

Z Hussain 
R Jones 

A Parnham 
P Stables 

 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in advance by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access requirements, or if you 
have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take into account. 
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details.                    
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: Council and democracy 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:planspanel@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=950&MId=12665&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISITS 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must
[...]
AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS 
AND SERVICING, CAR PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING, A SUBSTATION, NEW 
PEDESTRIAN INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING VEHICULAR 
AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AT THE FORMER 
WEETWOOD POLICE STATION, 300 OTLEY 
ROAD, W 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
demolition of the existing buildings and 
construction of a new building for residential use 
(Use Class C3), provision of internal roads for 
vehicular and pedestrian access and servicing, car 
parking, landscaping, a substation, new pedestrian 
infrastructure and modifications to existing 
vehicular and pedestrian access at the Former 
Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road, 
Weetwood, Leeds. 
 

15 - 
166 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  23/03717/FU -CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER 
CHILDREN'S HOME TO FORM 30 DWELLINGS 
(C3 USE CLASS); ALTERATIONS INCLUDING 
PART DEMOLITION, PART TWO STOREY PART 
THREE STOREY EXTENSIONS, EV CAR 
PARKING, CYCLE PARKING, JUNCTION AND 
ACCESS ALTERATIONS AND LANDSCAPING 
WORKS AT THE FORMER ST MARGARET’S 
CHILDREN’S HOME, 29 MOOR ROAD, 
HEADINGLEY, LS6 4BG 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
change of use of former children’s home to form 30 
dwellings (C3 Use Class); alterations including part 
demolition, part two storey part three storey 
extensions, EV car parking, cycle parking, junction 
and access alterations and landscaping works at 
the Former St Margaret’s Children’s Home, 29 
Moor Road, Headingley, LS6 4BG. 
 

167 - 
198 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the date and time of the next meeting 
is proposed as Thursday, 6th February 2025 at 
1.30pm. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or late
[...]
meet in the Ante Chamber at 10.55 am. Can I also advise Panel 
members to wear footwear appropriate to the prevailing weather conditions on the day as the 
Headingley site visit may involve walking on grass.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Steve Butler  
Group Manager 
South and West 

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January, 2025 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wray in the Chair 

 Councillors N Manaka, A Rontree, 
B Anderson, S Firth, Z Hussain, R Jones, 
P Stables and J Bowden 

 
 
 
SITE VISITS 
 
The following Members attended the site visits: 
N Manaka 
B Anderson 
R Jones 
Penny Stables 
A Rontree – only attended the site visit for Land east of Owlcotes Lane and 
south of Woodlands Road, Stanningley. 

53 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
54 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
55 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
56 Declarations of Interests  
 

No declaration of interests were made at the meeting. 
57 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Parnham and France-Mir. Cllr 
Bowden attending the meeting as a substitute for Cllr Parnham. 

58 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st October 
2024, be approved as a correct record. 

59 24/03369/FU - No. 16 Chiltern Court, Rodley, Leeds, LS13 1PT  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application for the change 
of use from a C3 (Dwelling House) to a C2 (Residential Institution) as a young 
person’s supported accommodation at No. 16 Chiltern Court, Rodley, Leeds, 
LS13 1PT. The report recommended to the Panel to grant permission subject 
to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January, 2025 

 

Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the application as detailed in the submitted 
report. It was noted that the application had been before the Panel on the 3rd 
October 2024 where Members had resolved to accept the Officer’s 
recommendation to grant planning permission subject recommended 
conditions but the addition of a condition that required that prior to the first 
occupation of the development details of a means of  pedestrian access / exit 
from the site directly onto Town Street to be submitted and approved by the 
LPA and that residents in care at the site would be restricted from owning a 
car/vehicle to be secured through a legal agreement (Section 106).  
 
Members were informed that the application was being brought back to the 
Panel as the applicant had challenged the necessity of imposing a condition 
for the access/ exit onto Town Street and the mechanism of a Section 106 to 
secure residents in care do not have access to car/vehicle ownership. 
 
Details of reasons for challenging the additional conditions and Section 106 
agreement were provided in the submitted report at Paragraphs 2 and 3. 
 
The Panel were also advised that 2 more objections from local residents had 
been received relating to car/vehicle parking issues. 
 
Questions to officers then followed, with officers responding to questions 
raised which included the following: 

 Clarification on the difference between a Section 106 agreement and a 
planning condition. Advice was received from both Planning Officers 
and the Legal Officer. 

 Parking for care staff to the site. It was noted that there would be 2 
care staff always present. 

 Highways policy for number of cars per residents at a property. It was 
noted that the policy stated 1 car per 3 residents and this application 
was policy compliant. 

 It was noted that the applicant had said that residents would not 
normally have the means to buy, tax or run a car/ vehicle. 

 
Members comments included: 

 It was the view that the breaking through of the wall in front of the 
property was not necessary. 

 Paragraph 3 of the submitted report would still be covered by a 
condition which was summarised at Condition 7 in the report. It was 
noted that a full condition would be drafted by officers. 

 There were double yellow lines already along the road. 

 Members were finding it difficult to refuse the officer recommendations. 
 
The Area Planning Manager summed up the debate. 
 
Upon voting, a motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, 
as per the submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was: 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January, 2025 

 

RESOLVED - To grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out 
in the submitted report. 
   
 

60 23/04830/FU - Land East Of Owlcotes Lane And South Of Woodlands 
Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, Leeds  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
erection of a part 6 storey, part 4 storey, building comprising of 19 apartments 
(Class 3) and commercial space (Class E) with associated parking, 
landscaping, and ancillary facilities at land east of Owlcotes Lane and south of 
Woodlands Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, Leeds. The officer’s recommendation 
was for approval subject to conditions specified in the submitted report and 
the completion of a Section 106 agreement. 
 
Panel Members had attended a site visit prior to the meeting. 
 
Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the application and contents of the 
representations received as detailed in the submitted report. 
 
The application was brought to Plans Panel at the request of Cllr Andrew 
Carter who had raised concerns in regard to the design in relation to the 
massing and bulk of the proposed block, a lack of external amenity space and 
highway safety concerns in relation to additional vehicle movements, 
congestion, insufficient parking and rat-running.  
 
A letter of support had been received from Cllr Peter Carlill which outlined he 
supported the re-development of a brownfield site given a demand for smaller 
properties within the ward along with the development creating local 
employment opportunities through the coffee takeaway kiosk, subject to ward 
members being involved in further discussions surrounding the Section 106 
monies for traffic management in the vicinity.  
 
Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers 
responding to the questions raised, which included the following: 

 In relation to green space amenity an off-site contribution of £23,511.70 
was to be secured via a Section 106 agreement. This sum would be 
spent on green space enhancements within the Calverley and Farsley 
Ward subject to consultation with Parks and Countryside. A small 
external are of private amenity space was to be provided as part of the 
design to be used by residents of the development, with soft 
landscaping, seating and interactive features. 

 £30,000 was to be secured through a Section 106 agreement for the 
implementation of a traffic management scheme. It was noted that it 
would not be possible to close off any part of the roads due to 
commercial premises requiring access. 

 In relation to the proposed coffee takeaway kiosk, it was noted that this 
would not be a destination premises but would provide takeaway only, 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th January, 2025 

 

therefore parking would not be an issue. However, a condition could be 
added to restrict delivery times to the kiosk.  

 Details of the low carbon technology was to be submitted to the 
authority which must be compliant with policies EN1 and EN2 and 
separate building control. Paragraphs 75 and 76 of the submitted 
report provided details on this. 

 Bio-diversity net gain would be through the landscaping and planting of 
trees. 

 Some concerns were raised in relation to the massing and scale of the 
development and highway issues. 

 There was support for the scheme, which was close to bus and train 
links, which may encourage people to not have cars. 

 
The Area Planning Manager summed up the debate. 
 
Up on voting, a motion was put to move the officer recommendations, as per 
the submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To approve subject to conditions specified in the submitted 
report and the completion of the Section 1069 agreement and an additional 
condition in relation to; Deliveries to the coffee kiosk to avoid peak times. 
 

61 22/07648/FU - Fleet Lane, Oulton, Leeds, LS26  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
erection of a wedding venue, 33 holiday lodges, and a café/community hub 
building at Fleet Lane, Oulton, Leeds, LS26. The officer’s recommendation 
was for refusal of planning permission for the reasons set out in the submitted 
report. 
 
Members had visited the site prior to the meeting.  
 
The panel was shown slides and photographs throughout the officer’s 
presentation which included the following information: 

 The applicant had made changes to the application since the position 
statement was received by the Panel on 28th September 2023. These 
changes were set out at Paragraph 6 of the report. 

 The site contains wharves, once used for the import and export of fuel 
by canal. It was noted that this is protected as 1 of only 3 left in Leeds. 

 It was noted that the proposed development would spread across the 
site compared to the previous buildings on this site. 

 The proposal site falls within the Leeds SFRA Flood Zone 3a. 
Members were advised that
[...]
ummed up the discussions. 
Upon voting, a motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, 
as per the submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was: 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused planning permission for the 
reasons set out in the submitted report. 

62 Date and time of the Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting will be held on Thursday 9th January 
2025, at 1.30pm. 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:30 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL  
 
Date: 9th January 2024 
 
Subject: 22/06370/FU - Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of a 
new building for residential use (Use Class C3), provision of internal roads for 
vehicular and pedestrian access and servicing, car parking, landscaping, a 
substation, new pedestrian infrastructure and modifications to existing vehicular 
and pedestrian access at the Former Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road, 
Weetwood, Leeds  
 
APPLICANT 

 
DATE VALID 

 
TARGET DATE 

Weetwood Developments Ltd  14.10.2022     14.10.2024 
 

 

 
        
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER AND DELEGATE TO THE CHIEF PLANNING 
OFFICER FOR APPROVAL (SUBJECT TO EXPIRY OF PUBLICITY ON 
06.11.2024), subject to the conditions specified below (or any amendment to 
the same or others as the Chief Planning Officer deems necessary) and the 
completion of a S106 agreement to include the following headline obligations:  

 
• Off-site affordable housing contribution: £700,000 
• Affordable housing late-stage overage clause review mechanism (to determine 

if a further payment of up to a combined total of £6,631,982 can be made or 
delivery of 20% Discount Market Rent units on site.  

• Build-to-Rent (BtR) clawback mechanism in the event of the future disposal of 
any units to an alternative tenure (non-BtR) 

• On-site publicly available green space with footbridge access from Otley Road  

Electoral Wards Affe
[...]
 acceptable and is 
recommended for approval.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 - Position Statement Plans Panel minutes (03.08.2023) 
 
Appendix 2 – Applicants Viability appraisal 
 
Appendix 3 – Applicants Viability appraisal addendum (updated summary table inc revised 
construction cost) 
 
Appendix 4 – District Valuer (Stage 2 report) 

Page 53



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th September, 2023 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD AUGUST, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors E Taylor, J Garvani, E Bromley, 
N Manaka, A Rontree, P Wray, A Lamb 
and B Anderson 

 
ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
Councillor H Bithell submitted her apologies at the previous meeting and 
therefore a nomination was put forward for Councillor C Gruen to Chair the 
meeting in her absence. Panel Members unanimously agreed on this 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor C Gruen be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 
SITE VISITS 
 
Councillors C Gruen, C Campbell, J Garvani, E Bromley, N Manaka and A 
Rontree attended the site visits earlier in the day. 
 

17 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information contained within the submitted agenda. 
 

19 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

20 Declarations of Interests  
 

An interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 – Former Weetwood Police Station, 
300 Otley Road, Weetwood, Leeds, LS16 6RG was raised on behalf of 
Councillor B Anderson as he has submitted representations as part of the 
planning application process and therefore resolved to remove himself from 
the meeting room as he could not determine the application with an open 
mind. 
 

21 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors H Bithell, L Buckley, C 
Campbell, T Smith, and R Finnigan.  

Page 54



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th September, 2023 

 
Councillor A Lamb attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor T Smith 
and Councillor B Anderson attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor L 
Buckley. 
 

22 Minutes - 6 July 23  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday, 6th 
July 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

23 22/03466/FU - Guiseley School, Fieldhead Road, Guiseley  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application on new 
artificial grass pitch with floodlighting, new emergency access, storage 
container, relocation of existing long jumps and associated landscaping works 
at Guiseley School, Fieldhead Road, Guiseley. 
 
Members of the Panel had attended a site visit earlier in the day. 
 
Members were provided with an update since the writing of the submitted 
report. It was noted that a late objection has been received relating to the 
proposed use of the rubber crumb, and concerns regarding hazardous 
materials and air contamination and that it was the objectors belief that natural 
turf should be used. Officers confirmed that paragraph 74 touches on this 
issue, and materials used for the pitches are regulated under the REACH 
regulations and guidance should be followed in terms of its end of life, all of 
which falls outside the remit of planning controls and covered by separate 
legislation. 
 
Photographs and slides were shown throughout the officer presentation, and 
Members were provided with the following information: 

 The playing fields are located to the north-west of the main school 
campus and the site amounts to 1.3 ha of land. To the north of the site 
is adjacent to Green Meadows Academy and to the east, the site 
adjoins the rear of the residential properties fronting Aldersyde Road. 
There is a designated footpath that separates the wider school site that 
runs along its south-eastern boundary with Fieldhead Drive. T
[...]
nd how the exempt information disclosed 
during the private session is considered and the impact the proposals 
have on protected characteristics of an individual and the health 
impacts associated with that. 

 
Upon voting, an alternative motion to the officer recommendation was put 
forward, to defer the application to enable the Committee to receive further 
clarity on the information presented during the private session on protected 
characteristics and therefore, it was 
RESOLVED – To defer the application. 
 

24 22/06370/FU - Former Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road, 
Weetwood, Leeds, LS16 6RG  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a report regarding the 
demotion of existing buildings and construction of a new building for 
residential use (Use Class C3), provision of internal roads for vehicular and 
pedestrian access and servicing, car parking, landscaping, a substation, new 
pedestrian infrastructure and modifications to existing vehicular and 
pedestrian access at the Former Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road, 
Weetwood, Leeds, LS16 6RG. 
 

Page 60



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th September, 2023 

The report is brought to Plans Panel as a Position Statement to present 
details in relation to the emerging scheme and provide Panel Members with 
the opportunity to provide comments to aid progression of the application. 
 
Councillor B Anderson removed himself from the meeting and the room prior 
to the application commencing, due to his interest in the item. 
 
Members of the Panel had attended a site visit earlier in the day. 
 
Members were provided with an update since the writing of the submitted 
report in that the applicant has shown admirable ambitions to exceed targets 
EN1 and EN2, further work is required to ensure that they are achievable. 
Additionally, comments have been received from Councillors B Anderson and 
C Anderson complimenting the development and level of consultation tha
[...]
OLD ROAD

LB

3

2

29
5

30
7

135.9m

Ward Bdy

Childrens

1

14

18

16

El Sub Sta

9

2

OTLEY ROAD

126.2m

Mast (Telecommunication)

Grounds20/01173/CLP  20/01173/CLP  SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °

22/06370/FU

SCALE : 1/2500Page 163



P
age 164



P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL  
 
Date: 9th January 2025 
 
Subject: 23/03717/FU - Change of use of former childrens home to form 30 dwellings 
(C3 Use Class); alterations including part demolition, part two storey part three storey 
extensions, EV car parking, cycle parking, junction and access alterations and 
landscaping works at the Former St Margaret’s Children’s Home, 29 Moor Road, 
Headingley, LS6 4BG  
 
APPLICANT 

 
DATE VALID 

 
TARGET DATE 

Stephen Sadler Planning Ltd  23.06.2023 13.01.2025 (EOT) 
 

 

 
        
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER AND DELEGATE TO THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
FOR APPROVAL, subject to the conditions specified below (or any amendment to 
the same or others as the Chief Planning Officer deems necessary) and the 
completion of a S106 agreement to include the following headline obligations:  

 
• Onsite affordable housing (5 units) 
• Purchasing of 3 off-site habitat units (3 x £25,000) 
• Off-site Green Space Contribution (£37,906.44) 
• Contribution towards local bus stop - No.45011753 improvements (£15,000) 
• Contribution toward Traffic Regulation Order for double yellow lines to protect the 

Moor Road / Castle Grove Drive junction, other necessary local measures and for 
the car club bay on Moor Road (£10,000) 

• Local employment and skills strategy 
• Section 106 monitoring fee  

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 
months of the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, the final 

Electoral Wa
[...]
ATION INTELLIGENCE TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/2500

23/03717/FU

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000815564Page 195



P
age 196



P
age 197



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site Visits
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 22/06370/FU -  Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of a new building for residential use (Use Class C3), provision of internal roads for vehicular and pedestrian access and servicing, car parking, landscaping, a substation, new pedestrian infrastructure and modifications to existing vehicular and pedestrian access at the Former Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road, W
	weetwood merged
	A - Former Weetwood Police Station Panel Report - JAN 9TH DRAFT A
	B - Weetwood Police Station Panel Report 31st Oct
	Appendix 1 - WPS S&W Plans Panel Minutes 03.08.2023
	Appendix 2 - WPS Applicants viability report
	011 Weetwood Police Station - FVA 15.12.22
	Appendix 1 - Area Shedule
	Appendix 2 - Rental Market Report
	Appendix 3 - Appraisal Summary 2

	Appendix 3 - WPS Applicants updated financial summary
	Appendix 4 - WPS DV Stage 2 Report

	22-06370-FU
	22-06370-FU@2500
	22-06370-FU_Aerial@2500

	8 23/03717/FU -Change of use of former children's home to form 30 dwellings (C3 Use Class); alterations including part demolition, part two storey part three storey extensions, EV car parking, cycle parking, junction and access alterations and landscaping works at the Former St Margaret’s Children’s Home, 29 Moor Road, Headingley, LS6 4BG
	Moor Road Panel Report - Final
	23-03717-FU
	23-03717-FU@2500
	23-03717-FU_Aerial@2500






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2025 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wray in the Chair 

 Councillors N Manaka, A Rontree, S Firth, 
M France-Mir, Z Hussain, A Parnham, 
P Stables, R. Stephenson and J Garvani 

 
SITE VISITS 
 
Councillors Manaka, Wray, Parnham and Garvani attended the site visit held 
prior to the meeting. 
 

63 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

64 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items from publication. 
 
It was picked up that further to Agenda Item 7 (22/06370/FU – Former 
Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road) the District Valuer Report was 
marked as exempt from publication. Further to this and to the South and West 
Plans Panel meeting held Thursday, 31st October 2024, the planning officer 
explained that the watermark on the report could not be removed, and it was 
confirmed that the report was not exempt from publication. 
 

65 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

66 Declarations of Interests  
 

No interests were raised. 
 

67 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies of absence were received on behalf of Councillors B Anderson and 
R Jones. Councillors R Stephenson and J Garvani attended as substitutes. 
 

68 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday, 
28th November 2024, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

69 22/06370/FU -  Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of a 
new building for residential use (Use Class C3), provision of internal 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2025 

 

roads for vehicular and pedestrian access and servicing, car parking, 
landscaping, a substation, new pedestrian infrastructure and 
modifications to existing vehicular and pedestrian access at the Former 
Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road, W  

 
Further to the South and West Plans Panel meeting held Thursday, 31st 
October 2024, the report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application 
seeking planning permission for the demolition of the existing buildings and 
construction of a new building for residential use (Use Class C3), provision of 
internal roads for vehicular and pedestrian access and servicing, car parking, 
landscaping, a substation, new pedestrian infrastructure and modifications to 
existing vehicular and pedestrian access at the Former Weetwood Police 
Station, 300 Otley Road, Weetwood Leeds. The report recommended to the 
Panel that the matter be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 
for approval, subject to the conditions, and subject to the resolution of the 
technical details, as set out within the submitted report and appendices. 
 
Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the application and contents of representations 
received as detailed in the submitted report. 
 
It was noted that no new representations have been received further to the 
publicity date expiring on 6th November 2024. 
 
Speaking rights were not permitted on this application. 
 
Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers 
and the District Valuer responding to the questions raised, which included the 
following: 

 It was confirmed that the applicant will withdraw their offer of the 
£700,000 off-site affordable housing contribution if the application if 
refused and determined at an appeal hearing. Members of the Panel 
did not appreciate this discourteous gesture and commented that 
removal of sums should not be used as a threat to the local authority. 

 It was confirmed that there is a covenant on the properties that they 
cannot be sold for a specific period, or there will be a financial penalty. 

 It was acknowledged that whilst this scheme is one of the first in the 
outer areas, it is not the first scheme of this nature and there has been 
a number in the city centre. Members commented on the possibility of 
updating the policy for build to rent schemes in the outer areas. 

 Clarity was provided on the process of undertaking a planning 
valuation and how rental growth is measured. It was confirmed that a 
district valuers report is valid for 3-6 months.  

 The success of overage clause agreements was discussed. It was 
noted that if rental value increases in the future and increased profits 
are evidenced, the overage clause assists the local authority in 
receiving more money back. It was also confirmed that the financial 
situation will be valuated 6 months before completion of the 
development. Assurances were provided that the overage clause 
provided a safety net for the local authority. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2025 

 

 It was confirmed that alternative schemes were considered in its early 
planning stages, and it was concluded that as a market scheme, it was 
not an option. 

 It was confirmed that the applicant purchased and owns the land. 

 Comments referred to the off-site affordable housing contribution not 
being adequate, and the risk posed to the local authority by the late-
stage overage clause review mechanism in receiving further payment. 
Albeit comments acknowledged that the overage clause is a well-
established process, that has been successful with other applications. 

 
A motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, as per the 
submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was 
RESOLVED – To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning Officer 
subject to the conditions and the completion of a S106 agreement as per the 
submitted report. 
 

70 23/03717/FU -Change of use of former children's home to form 30 
dwellings (C3 Use Class); alterations including part demolition, part two 
storey part three storey extensions, EV car parking, cycle parking, 
junction and access alterations and landscaping works at the Former St 
Margaret’s Children’s Home, 29 Moor Road, Headingley, LS6 4BG  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application seeking 
planning permission for the change of use of former children’s home to form 
30 dwellings (C3 Use Class); alterations including part demolition, part two 
storey extension part three storey extensions, EV car parking, cycle parking, 
junction and access alterations and landscaping works at the Former St 
Margaret’s Children’s Home, 29 Moor Road, Headingley, LS6 4BG. The 
report recommended to the Panel that the matter be deferred and delegated 
to the Chief Planning Officer for approval, subject to the conditions, and 
subject to the resolution of the technical details, as set out within the 
submitted report and appendices. 
 
Panel Members (referenced above) had attended a site visit prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the application and contents of representations 
received as detailed in the submitted report. 
 
An Objector to the application attended the meeting. A representative of Far 
Headingley Village Society addressed the Panel. Following this, Mr Foster 
responded to a Panel Members question and confirmed that the applicant has 
not approached him regarding proposals for the site. 
 
The applicant’s representatives of the application attended the meeting. Mr 
Campbell addressed the Panel. Following this, Mr Campbell provided 
responses to the questions raised by Panel Members, which in summary, 
related to the following: 

 The thought process behind the design element of the use of red brick. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2025 

 

 Confirmation that no other place on the site is suitable for parking other 
than what is proposed. 

 
Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers 
responding to the questions raised, which included the following: 

 Clarity on the distances of the windows and main rooms. In which they 
were all greater than meeting the boundary requirement. 

 Clarity on the Biodiversity Net Gain requirement. It was confirmed that 
there is a net loss for on-site provision, however, a sum is proposed as 
well as new planting and enhancements across the site. 

 Discussion focused on the location of parking spaces, and how this 
looks from a street scene perspective. It was also confirmed that there 
is greenspace to the front of the building. 

 Further to comments regarding the use of red brick, it was noted that it 
is not un-common to use both brick and stone in a development of this 
nature and it was considered that stone coloured brick is not 
favourable. 

 A discussion will take place with the applicant to ensure sufficient 
signage regarding parking and turning areas for refuse vehicles is 
clear. This will be secured by a planning condition. 

 
A motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, as per the 
submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was unanimously 
RESOLVED – To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning Officer 
subject to the conditions and the completion of a S106 agreement as per the 
submitted report. 
 

71 Date and time of the next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the date and time of the next meeting is scheduled 
for Thursday, 6th February 2025 at 1.30pm. 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:00. 
 


